
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Jenkins (Chair) 
Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister, 
McGarry and Mackie 
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Appointment of Chairperson and Membership of Committee   
 
To note that Council on 26 November 2020, appointed Councillor 
Shaun Jenkins as Chairman to the Committee and the following as 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Hill-John, Lent, Lister, Mackie and 
McGarry. 
 

 

2   Terms of Reference  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
To note the Terms of Reference of the Committee. 
 

 

3   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   Minutes  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To approve the minutes of the 2 December 2020 Community & Adult 
Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

6   Addressing Social Isolation & Loneliness faced by Cardiff 
Residents following the outbreak of Covid-19  (Pages 13 - 52) 
 
To consider how the covid-19 pandemic has heightened social 
isolation and loneliness for Cardiff citizens aged 18+. Assessing Cardiff 
Council’s role in addressing the issue and how the council is working 
with partners such as the Welsh Government, charities and religious 
communities in response to the challenges. During the meeting 
Committee Members will hear from a range of external participants on 
how demographics have been affected and the challenges faced. This 
scrutiny will be split into the following parts: 
 

 An Overview of how the Council has Responded to the 
Issue of Social Isola
[...]
th a Learning Disability. 

 

6.30 pm 

8   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 

9   Way Forward   
 

6.35 pm 

10   Date of next meeting   
 
Budget Scrutiny - 22 February 2021 – 1.30pm 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 28 January 2021 
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


                                             Terms of Reference 
 

To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the 
Council’s performance in the provision of services and compliance with 
Council policies, aims and objectives in the area of community and 
adult services, including: 

 Public and Private Housing 

 Disabled Facilities Grants 

 Community Safety 

 Neighbourhood Renewal and Communities Next 

 Advice & Benefit 

 Consumer Protection 

 Older Persons Strategy 

 Adult Social Care 

 Community Care Services 

 Mental Health & Physical Disabilities 

 Commissioning Strategy 

 Health Partnership 
 

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services 
provided by external organisations including the Welsh Government, 
joint local government services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public 
Bodies and quasi-departmental non-governmental bodies and health 
services on the effectiveness of Council service delivery. 
 
To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings 
and to make recommendations on measures which may enhance 
Council performance and service delivery in this area. 
 
To be the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee as required by the 
Police and Justice Act 2006 and any re-enactment or modification 
thereof; and as full delegate of the Council to exercise all the powers 
and functions permitted under that Act. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
2 DECEMBER 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, 

Lister and McGarry 
 

105 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Norma Mackie as a new member of the 
Committee. 
 
Apologies had been received from David Jaques and Sarah McGill advised that she 
would be late attending. 
 
106 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
107 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the 4th November 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
108 :   HOMELESSNESS - AN UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 

CRISIS AND DELIVERING THE FUTURE SERVICE MODEL  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item provided Members with an update on 
homelessness and rough sleeping following the initial outbreak of covid-19 and in the 
current winter months. 

 
Members were reminded that due to confidential information contained in Appendix 
1, 2 & 4 this item will be considered in two parts an
[...]
h them.   
 
Members asked how people are supported during the day time; noting that having 
their own bedrooms does help, there would be a need for training and support and 
asked how committed are the Council with this.  Officers explained that there would 
be TV’s in all rooms, activities in hostels, although that was difficult during the 
pandemic.  Charities and Faith groups would be involved and it was also important to 
channel the goodwill of, for example, local Boxing Clubs, Knitting Clubs etc.  The 
Cabinet Members assured Members of the Council’s commitment and wanted to 
reiterate the importance on involving local clubs, citing an example of people from a 
Llanrumney hostel starting a local Boxing Club which led to engagement and 
subsequently have been rehoused. 
 
AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
109 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
Members were updated on Committee correspondence sent and received. 
 
Members discussed the work programme and were advised that the January meeting 
would focus on social isolation and its impact on every part of society.  There would 
be a wide range of external representatives in attendance. 

Page 10



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
110 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
111 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 13 JANUARY 2021  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.07 pm 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

3 FEB 2021 

 

 

Addressing Social Isolation & Loneliness faced by Cardiff Residents following 

the outbreak of Covid-19 

 

 

Reason for the Report 

 

1. To provide Committee Members with an overview of how the Council is 

addressing social isolation & loneliness for Cardiff’s adult population following the 

outbreak of covid-19. 

 

2.  Members and meeting participants will note, that in line with the Committee’s  

     terms of reference, the remit of this work will be around the adult population of  

     Cardiff, those aged 18 plus.  

 

 

Background 
 

3. When considering the Committee’s work programme for 2020/21, Members 

agreed to undertake a piece of work around how the Council is addressing social 

isolation and loneliness following the outbreak of covid-19. With a particular focus 

on; 

 

 The Council’s role in addressing and mitigating social isolation and 

loneliness following the outbreak of covid-19.  

 How the covid-19 pandemic has heightened social isolation for all 

demographics of Cardiff citizens aged 18 plus. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 To understand and assess how the Council is working with partners, such 

as the Welsh Government, charities and religious communities to 

understand and address this issue.  

 To discuss local issues and challenges and consider measures in place to 

both mitigate and address loneliness and social isolation brought forward 

by the pandemic.  

 

4.   Representatives from the following organisations have been invited to attend the   

      Committee meeting to share their knowledge, views and perspectives of the  

      impact of covid-19 on social isolation and how the Council can work towards    

      addressing the issue: 

 Welsh Government  

To provide insight into the national context and their perspective on how 

challenges are being addressed at a local level. To also provide an update 

on national policy and facilitate understanding on how the Council and 

Welsh Government work together to address this issue.   

 British Red Cross 

To provide an overview of how the full spectrum of society have been 

impacted by social isolation and loneliness and the demands and findings 

of the organisation. To also share their perspective on how social isolation 

can be best addre
[...]
ents’ 

have been exacerbated during the pandemic. The introduction of lockdown and 

shielding measures means that the issue of loneliness and social isolation has 

increased amongst all demographics.  

 

11. Research undertaken by the British Red Cross in June 20202 highlighted that 

those particularly at risk included people who lived alone and were shielding, 

younger people, people from Black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) 

                                                 
2 ’ Life after lockdown: Tackling loneliness among those left behind' Accessed 18 Jan, 2021 - 

https://www.redcross.org.uk/about-us/what-we-do/we-speak-up-for-change/life-after-lockdown-tackling-

loneliness 

 

Page 16

https://www.redcross.org.uk/about-us/what-we-do/we-speak-up-for-change/life-after-lockdown-tackling-loneliness
https://www.redcross.org.uk/about-us/what-we-do/we-speak-up-for-change/life-after-lockdown-tackling-loneliness


 

 

backgrounds, people with long-term physical and mental health conditions and 

people who were financially insecure. 

 

12. Conventional approaches toward tackling loneliness and social isolation are 

challenged by the social distance measures in place across the country. Digital 

technology can be used to tackle loneliness and isolation, however digital 

exclusion for certain demographics continues to be an acknowledged challenge. 

However, as detailed in Appendix A, in response to the pandemic council 

services such as Cardiff Hubs and Libraries, Independent Living Services, the 

Advice service and Adult Learning's digital support team have significantly 

increased the digital offer in a bid to combat social isolation. 

 

13. The council’s digital support team is working alongside both internal and external 

partners in order to stimulate digital inclusion across Cardiff’s residents’. Partners 

who the team engage with include Social Services/Independent Living Services, 

BT, Digital Communities Wales, local volunteer group
[...]
he Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed 

by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers of behalf of 

the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements 

imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and properly 

informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the Council's 

fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the 

circumstances. 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, financial 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

without any modifications 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 157



 

Page 102 of 106 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
                Councillor Ali Ahmed  
 
 

                     Councillor Shaun Jenkins          
  (Chairman) 

 
               
  
                                                         

 

 
 Councillor Joe Carter 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
           Councillor Andrea Gibson                                     

         

          
Councillor Norma Mackie 

                     
                      

 
Councillor Ashley Lister 

 

 
 

Councillor Philippa Hill-John 

 
 

Councillor Sue Lent 

 
 

Councillor Mary McGarry 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 

Page 158

http://www.cardiff.gov.uk/content.asp?nav=2872,4274,4280&parent_directory_id=2865&id=1197&Language=
https://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=918


 

Page 103 of 106 
 

 
 
 

   
To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the Council’s performance in 

the provision of services and compliance with Council policies, aims and objectives in the 

area of community and adult services, including:  

 

 Public and Private Housing  

 Disabled Facilities Grants  

 Community Safety  

 Neighbourhood Renewal and Communities First 

 Advice & Benefit  

 Consumer Protection  

 Older Persons Strategy  

 Adult Social Care  

 Community Care Services  

 Mental Health & Physical Impairment  

 Commissioning Strategy  

 Health Partnership  

 

To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by external 

organisations including the Welsh Government, joint local government services, Welsh 

Government-sponsored public bodies and quasi-departmental non-governmental bodies on 

the effectiveness of Council service delivery.  

 

To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 

recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance and service 

delivery in this area.  

 

To be the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee as required by the Police and Justice Act 

2006 and any re-enactment or modification thereof; and as full delegate of the Council to 

exercise all the powers and functions permitted under that Act. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMUNITY & ADULT 
SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Page 159



 

Page 104 of 106 
 

BIBLIOGRAPHY 

 

 

Challenging Behaviours: Prevalence and Topographies. Journal of Intellectual 

Disability Research. Lowe, K., Allen, D., Jones, E., Brophy, S., Moore, K.& James, 

W. (2007)  

 

Closer to Home Project. Evaluation Report.  Mental Health and Learning 

Disabilities Service Delivery Unit. ABMU Health Board. Dr Edwin Jones and 

Professor Kathy Lowe, June 2017. 

 

Delivering Capital Ambition. Cardiff Council Corporate Plan 2019-2022. March 

2020 

 

Forward Together. Strategic Framework for the South Wales Learning 

Disability Collaborative (Adult Services). July 2013 

 

Guidance: Commissioning Accommodation and Support for a Good life for 

People with a Learning Disability. Developing Improved and Progressive Practice, 

National commissioning Board. National Commissioning Board, March 2019 

 

Guidance: For Service Providers and Responsible individuals on meeting 

Service Standard Regulatio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
3 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister and 

McGarry 
 

113 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted that Council on 26 November 2020, appointed the following 
membership: 
 
Councillor Shaun Jenkins (Chairperson), Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Hill-John, Lent, 
Lister, Mackie and McGarry. 
 
114 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee noted its terms of reference as follows: 
 
To scrutinise, measure and actively promote improvement in the Council’s 
performance in the provision of services and compliance with Council policies, aims 
and objectives in the area of community and adult services, including:  

 Public and Private Housing  

 Disabled Facilities Grants  

 Community Safety  

 Neighbourhood Renewal and Communities Next  

 Advice & Benefit  

 Consumer Protection  

 Older Persons Strategy  

 Adult Social Care  

 Community Care Services  

 Mental Health & Physical Disabilities  

 Commissioning Strategy  

 Health Partnership  
 
To assess the impact of partnerships with and resources and services provided by 
external organisations including the Welsh Government, joint local government 
services, Welsh Government Sponsored Public Bodies and quasi-departmental non-
governmental bodies and health services on the effectiveness of Council service 
delivery.  
 
To report to an appropriate Cabinet or Council meeting on its findings and to make 
recommendations on measures which may enhance Council performance and 
service delivery in this area.  
 
To be the Council’s Crime and Disorder Committee as required by the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 and any re-enactment or modification thereof; and as full delegate 
of the Council to exercise all the powers and functions permitted under that Act. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

115 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gibson and Sarah McGill. 
 
116 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received. 
 
Cllr Mackie Item 6  Personal Member of British Red Cross 
Cllr Hill-Jones Item 6  Personal Age Connect are member same of 

networking organisation 
Cllr Lent Item 7  Personal Carer for an adult in receipt of services 
Cllr Lister Item 6  Personal Works for a Member of Welsh Government 
 
117 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record. 
 
118 :   ADDRESSING SOCIAL ISOLATION & LONELINESS FACED BY CARDIFF 

RESIDENTS FOLLOWING THE OUTBREAK OF COVID-19  
 
The Committee received a report providing an overview of how the Council is 
addressing social isolation and loneliness for Cardiff’s adult population following the 
outbreak of Covid-19.  The Committee had previously agreed to undertake scrutiny of 
this issue during consideration of its work programme, with particular focus on: 
 

 The Council’s role in addressing and mitigating social isolation and loneliness 
following the outbreak of covid-19.  

 

 How the covid-19 pandemic has heightened social isolation for all demographics 
of Cardiff citizens aged 18 plus.  

 

 To understand and assess how the Council is working with partners, such as the 
Welsh Government, charities and religious communities to understand and 
address this issue.  

 

 To discuss local issues and challenges and consider measures in place to both 
mitigate and address loneliness and social isolation brought forward by the 
pandemic. 

 
Representatives from a number of organisations were invited to the meeting to share 
their knowledge, views and perspectives on the impact of Covid-19 on social isolation 
including Welsh Government, British Red Cross, Project Hope, Age Connects Cardiff 
and Vale and representatives from the Church in Wales and Roman Catholic 
Churches. 
 
Members were advised that the impact of social isolation and loneliness has been 
exacerbated during the pandemic across all demographics following the introduction 
of lockdown and shielding measures.  Research undertaken by the British Red Cross 
highlighted that those particularly at risk included people who lived alone and were 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

shielding, younger people, people from Black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) 
backgrounds, people with long-term physical and mental health conditions and 
people who were financially insecure.   
 
Digital technology can be used to tackle isolation and loneliness but digital exclusion 
was also a challenge for certain groups.  Appendix A to the report set out how 
Council services have adapted their digital offer to combat social isolation.   
 
Following a statements from the Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health and 
Wellbeing and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities, the Committee 
received a presentation on the authority’s projects and initiatives aimed at reducing 
social isolation during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Chairperson thanked the officers for their presentation.  Members were invited to 
comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the information received.  Those 
discussions are summarised as follows: 
 

 Members asked whether there were any ongoing costs associated with the gifting 
of broadband enabled tablet devices and whether those costs were sustainable in 
the longer term.  The Assistant Director Housing and Communities advised that 
whilst the devices are enabled there is a data allowance and that allowance is 
limited.  The Assistant Director agreed to provide further information regarding 
costs should the Committee require that. 
 

 Members asked whether officers were looking ahead and responding to emerging 
challenges.  The Assistant Director confirmed that officers are constantly looking 
for and responding to new challenges as the impact of the pandemic has affected 
a broad range of people.  There has been an increase in problems associated 
with increased levels of anxiety and the authority is seeking to establish 
partnerships with self-help groups. 
 

 Officers were asked whether they could provide a figure for the total number of 
people classified as vulnerable or isolated in the City.  Officers stated that whilst 
there were figures for the number of people supported by Adult Services and 
Independent Living Services and there was a broad number of people not 
accessing support who are potentially isolated. 
 

 A Member asked how the new services would continue to be provided as 
lockdown measure and Covid-19 restrictions are lifted, as staff members that 
have been brought in to assist in this area will be returning to their substantive 
roles.  The Assistant Director considered that some of the online events would 
continue.  Some services users have expressed a preference for online 
engagement, for example, those engaging with the domestic abuse service.  
There would also be a role in co-ordinating and supporting volunteer groups and 
volunteers. 
 

 Officers advised that it was not possible to estimate the proportion of services 
users engaging with online events as many of these were open access forums 
and therefore there may be repeat visits by some service users. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Chairperson invited the external witnesses to make their representations, 
following which the Chairperson opened the debate on this item.  Those discussions 
are summarised as follows: 
 
Alastair Davey, Welsh Government 
 

 Members noted the work undertaken by Welsh Government on its ‘Resilient 
Communities’ agenda.  Members asked whether Covid-19 has highlighted a need 
to focus further on resilient families and resilient individuals.  Alistair Davey from 
Welsh Government agreed that building resilience and supporting families was 
key as many families that had not previously engaged with services were now 
doing so and it was families that make up communities. 
 

 Members asked whether Welsh Government has considered using television 
campaigns to identify centrally those people who need to engage with services.  
The information could then be passed on to the relevant local authority.  Alistair 
Davey confirmed that television campaigns and online campaigns have provided 
contact details for those who want to access services.  A key issue was 
signposting as many people are unaware of the services that are available locally; 
and also to enable services users to access them. 
 

 Members asked whether emerging issues associated with Covid-19 were at the 
forefront of the Welsh Government’s medium and long-term planning.  Mr Davey 
stated that there were a number of issues to consider.  For example, there were 
societal changes such as an increase in homeworking or people moving out of 
cities; people who have had their employment affected; people who have had 
their education affected, longer term psychological and emotion impact, etc. 
 

 It was confirmed that a number of the 80 commitments set out in the Welsh 
Government’s Connecting Communities strategy have been revised or 
postponed.  Welsh Government have repurposed the funding available, 
particularly to increase support volunteers and volunteering.  Mr Davey 
considered that the strategy will need to be refreshed to reflect the lessons 
learned during the pandemic. 
 

Kate Griffiths, British Red Cross  
 

 Members asked whether it was possible that issues such as financial hardship 
result in loneliness and whether there was a role for the Council and other public 
sector bodies to identify the root cause of social isolation.  Kate Griffiths 
considered that this was absolutely the case and interventions such as ‘social 
prescribing’ can help identify the core issues.  The local authority role would be 
around investing in and promoting social prescribing type services. 
 

 Members sought clarification of what would be regarded as a ‘meaningful 
conversation’ and whether someone engaging with an online service would count 
as a meaningful conversation.  Members were advised that a meaningful 
conversation will vary depending on the individual concerned and whether they 
considered that they were able to convey concerns, talk through support 
opportunities or simply discuss their shopping for the week.  Ultimately a 
‘meaningful conversation’ comes down to the individual’s experience and whether 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

they have had an opportunity to express what they need to express at a given 
time.  This represented a key challenge. 
 

 Kate Griffiths agreed to provide the Committee with further details on the numbers 
of cases represented by percentages in their report. 
 

 Members asked how the recommendations put forward by British Red Cross were 
received and whether any of the recommendations have been implemented.  
Members were advised that British Red Cross are currently engaging with local 
authority’s, health boards and Welsh Government about the report’s findings and 
sharing their key priorities and recommendations.  British Red Cross are working 
with partners and sharing ideas at a conversational level.  A number of initiatives 
have responded to the recommendations. 
 

 Responding to a question regarding whether British Red Cross have been invited 
to contribute to the authority’s Covid-19 recovery plans,  Kate Griffiths advised 
that British Red Cross has been engaged at a Welsh Government level. 
 

 Members asked how the authority can best identify those most at risk from 
loneliness and social isolation, with particular reference to younger people.  
Members were advised that British Red Cross has a tool that has been shared 
with all local authority partners called the Vulnerability Index which allows hotspot 
areas to be identified, such as younger age groups or those in more deprived 
areas. 
 

Naomi Lea and Nirushan Sudarsan, Project Hope 
 

 Members asked whether a broader piece of work was required to embed medium 
and longer term aspirations into university life, such as being part of the 
community.  Naomi Lea considered that the students engaging with Project Hope 
were not stereotypical students and were they are already engaged with their 
communities at a grassroots level, such as joining volunteering groups.  However, 
there was room to build upon this. 
 

 Naomi Lea considered that students would be willing to participate in initiatives 
such as ‘Love My Street’ if those events were promoted with students in mind.  As 
a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, there were students in the City living next door 
to each other who have never met and anything that builds bridges within a 
community would be welcomed.  Members were advised that whilst there are 
services available to students and other young people in the city there was a clear 
gap in awareness that those services are available, particularly in the 18-25 year 
old bracket.  Nirushan Sudarsan considered that communication was key not only 
to signposting young people to the services available but also to overcome the 
stigma associated with loneliness and getting them to open up and express their 
feelings.  This was one of the reasons Project Hope was established.  It was 
considered that the authority could do more to break down those barriers and get 
young people to access the services available. 
 

 The universities provide many services to students also but generally there was a 
lack of co-ordination between the universities and the Council, particularly in 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

terms of social care. 
 

 Members agreed that communication could be improved.  For instance, when 
students arrive in the City there ‘welcome pack’ could also include information on 
the range of services available and the local groups they can join.  The 
representatives from Project Hope supported this view, more so in the next 
academic year because as a result of the pandemic there will be first year and 
second year students who have never been to Cardiff before. 
 

Jeff Hawkins, Age Connects Cardiff and Vale 
 

 Members noted the view that some older people may choose to be isolated.  The 
Committee asked whether during the lockdown it was easier or more difficult to 
identify those who choose to be more isolated but who aren’t necessarily lonely 
and those who are feeling isolated and lonely.  Jeff Hawkins considered that has 
been easier to identity because people are being encouraged to open up and talk 
about their issues. 
 

 Members asked for further details on the approach taken by the Vale of 
Glamorgan Council.  Jeff Hawkins stated that at the early stages of the pandemic 
the Vale Council contacted Age Connects and set up a working group of 
volunteers who worked through the practicalities of assisting vulnerable groups.  
Age Connects received many enquiries from potential volunteers and there were 
difficulties in dealing with the sheer number of enquiries being received.  Vale 
Council assisted with the calls and put a fast track recruitment process in place. 
 

 Members asked whether Age Connects has regular meetings with Council to 
discuss strategy.  Jeff Hawkins stated that whilst Age Connects works alongside 
the Council they was insufficient resource available to them to become involved in 
strategic discussions. 
 

Patricia Arlotte, Roman Catholic Arch-Diocese 
Carol Cobert, Church in Wales 
 

 Members asked whether the churches supported the view that the more 
disadvantaged sections of the community were disproportionately impacted upon 
by effects of the Covid-19 pandemic and the lockdown.  Patricia Arlotte strongly 
supported this view and indicated that their interactions with people in the 
community evidenced this, particularly with regard to the effects of anxiety and 
stress.  Whilst family are resilient and are able to provide support to each other, 
they still need access to support services. 
 

 Members asked the faith representatives to comment on the rise in the numbers 
of suicides.  Carol Cobert stated that she was aware that the number of suicides 
has increased and the this affected mainly affecting young men.  Some have pre-
existing mental health issues. 
 

 Member noted that there were a number of different faith groups who would 
provide support within the community.  Carol Cobert stated that churches have 
been encouraging their members to donate to foodbanks. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 Members asked how the relationship between faith groups and the Council could 
be improved to enable faith groups to add more value and do more work within 
their communities.  Carol Cobert considered that communication could be 
improved as there were many people within the community who did not know 
where to go to access services.   

 
Cabinet Executive Members 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health and Well-being stated that she was 
cognisant that the Council needs to do more work to support all sections of the 
community. 
 

 The Assistant Director Housing and Communities accepted that communication 
was an issue and could be improved.  A number of new communication channels 
have been tried but there was clearly more work to do in this area. Members 
suggested more could be done to work in partnership with faith groups and the 
universities. 
 

 The Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities gave an undertaking the 
review the publication of an annual newsletter, aimed particularly at older people, 
that signposted service users to the services available. 
 

AGREED: that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Members conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
119 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Officer presented the draft Scrutiny Inquiry report entitled 
‘Closer to Home Project: Out of County Placements for Adults with a Learning 
Disability’.  Members were asked to comment on the report. 
 
A Member proposed a number of amendments to the Scrutiny Inquiry report.  It was 
agreed that those amendments be circulated to the Committee on email, prior to final 
approval of the report to Cabinet. 
 
The Committee also requested that a minor rewording of key finding 4. 
 
AGREED – That the final draft of the report be agreed by the Committee via email. 
 
120 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
121 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Budget Scrutiny – 22 February 2021 at 1.30pm 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.50 pm 
 


